

JO Code No.WB00872

Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court,Tamluk,Purba Medinipur

ST No. 05(06)2022
SC-23/2021
(CNR WBEM01000316-2021)

Order No. 28

Dated 25.02.26

A petition is filed by witness namely **Sk. Motleb** praying for placing the record before the Court on the ground of his intention to surrender to the authority of Court and to seek his release on PR bond. Simultaneously, petition for surrender and release on PR bond is also filed by him. A vokalatnama executed by said person and accepted by his ld. Lawyers is also filed. A photocopy of Adhaar card bearing No. 351186205673 in the name of said person being signed by said person and authenticated by his ld. lawyer is also filed. Copy of the petition with prayer for placing the record before the Court is served upon ld. lawyer for state.

The petition for placing the record before the Court is taken up for consideration.

Heard ld. Lawyer for Sk. Motleb. Perused the petitions. Considered. To appreciate the prayers of said person in proper perspective, record is required to be placed before the Court. Thus, prayer for placing the record before Court is allowed. Record is placed before the Court. Petition to this end, thus, stands disposed of. On perusal of the record, it appears that bailable WWA is pending against Sk. Motleb who is CSW-4 and it is because of this fact, he has intended to surrender to the authority of Court and seek his release on PR bond. In view thereof, his prayer for surrender is allowed. He is taken into custody. The petition for surrender is thus disposed of.

The petition for release on PR bond is, now, taken up for consideration.

Heard ld. Lawyer for witness who has submitted that due to failure of witness to appear in the Court for evidence, WWA has been issued against him but he has intention to give his evidence and as such, he has voluntarily appeared before this Court and he may be released on PR bond and if he is released on PR bond, he would turn up on the next date i.e. 12/03/2026 for evidence. Ld. PP-in charge has submitted that since the person who is before the Court is witness, apposite order may be passed by the Court on his petition seeking release on PR bond.

Perused the petition and record as well. As witness did not turn up for his evidence, bailable WWA of Rs. 500/- with one surety was issued against him but as he has voluntarily appeared before the Court and intended to surrender and seek his release and thereby he has shown his intention to give evidence, he may be granted what he has prayed for.

Thus, witness **Sk. Motleb** may be released on his executing a PR bond of Rs. 500/- with the condition that he would turn up before the

Contd...P/2

Page No.2

Contd....Order No.28 dated 25.02.2026

Court on the next date i.e. 12/03/2026 for giving evidence.

With these, petition for release on PR bond stands disposed of.

To date for the production of the witness, if no bond as per above order is executed by him.

Recall WWA in the name of the witness at once.

D/C

ASJ, FTC-I, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur
JO-WB872